SIXTH FLOOR, 800 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, B.C. V6Z 2N3

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385

CANADA FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, S.B.C. 1980, c. 60, as amended

and

An Application by BC Gas Utility Ltd.
for Approval of Natural Gas Storage Contracts and Amendments

BEFORE: M.K. Jaccard, Chairperson; and )
L.R. Barr, Deputy Chairperson ) December 12, 1996
ORDER
WHEREAS:

A. On November 12, 1996 BC Gas Utility Ltd. ("BC Gas") filed with the Commission for approval copies of

baseload, seasonal peaking, storage and other gas contracts and amendments with CanWest Gas Supply
Inc. ("CanWest"), Inland Pacific Energy Services ("Inland Pacific"), PanEnergy Gas Services
Inc. ("PanEnergy"), Enron Capital and Trade Resources Canada ("Enron"), Amoco Canada ("Amoco"),
Unocal Canada ("Unocal"), CU Gas ("CU Gas"), Questar Energy Trading ("Questar"), Union Pacific Fuels
Inc. ("Union Pacific"), Westcoast Gas Services America Inc. ("WGSA"), Westcoast Gas Services

Inc. ("WGSI") for the 1996/97 gas contract year, and attached as Appendix 1 to this Order; and

. On October 1, 1996 BC Gas advised the Commission that the implementation of the natural gas storage
contract with Southern California Gas Company ("SoCalGas") that was approved by Order No. E-8-96,
would be delayed by one year to April 1, 1997; and

. The Commission has reviewed the BC Gas filing and is satisfied that approval of the gas supply contracts

and amendments are necessary and in the public interest.

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to Section 85.3 of the Utilities Commission Act and the Rules, the

Commission approves the following gas purchase contracts and amendments for BC Gas as follows:

A one year postponement to April 1, 1997 of the implementation of the natural gas storage contract with
SoCalGas that was approved by Order No. E-8-96.

.12



2. Six new short-term gas supply contracts and twelve contract amendments for the 1996/97 gas contract

year that BC Gas filed on November 12, 1996 and which are listed in Appendix 1.

3. BC Gas is directed to file for approval all other contracts which it has entered into to optimize its

peak-day supply portfolio for 1996/97 and to provide the economic justification for entering into each

arrangement.

4. BC Gas is directed, when it buys spot or other gas that is not covered by its approved supply portfolio for

resale to on-system customers, to file a report of the quantity and price of such purchases within the

month following the month of purchase.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this | 57/ day of December, 1996.

Attachment

Orders/BCG-ApprveNGStgeAmdmts

BY ORDER
7

#
2 7
Y & {
A o WO A \,&
o

Dr. Mark K. Jaccard”
Chairperson

i,
K

s




New Supply Contracts

APPENDIX 1
to Order No. E-20-96

Supplier Contract Contract Quantity Term Type
Date (Gl/d) (years)
CanWest 1996-08-01 15,826 1 Seasonal
CanWest 1996-07-01 10,551 1 Seasonal
CanWest 1996-08-01 10,551 1 Peaking
Inland Pacific 1996-10-01 5,275 1 Peaking
Pan Energy 1996-02-26 21,101 1 Synthetic Storage
Enron 1996-06-25 10,000 1 Synthetic Storage
Amendments To Contracts
Supplier Contract Quantity Term Type Previous Approval
(Gl/d) (years) Order No.
Amoco 15,826 1 Seasonal E-3-96
Unocal Canada 34,970 1 Seasonal E-3-96
Pan Energy 21,101 1 Peaking E-23-95
Pan Energy 21,101 1 Seasonal E-23-95
CU Gas 50,000 1 Storage E-9-94
Questar Energy 15,825 1 Peaking E-23-95
Questar Energy 10,551 1 Seasonal E-23-95
Enron 30,000 1 Seasonal E-14-94
Union Pacific 21,101 1 Seasonal E-23-95
Enron 15,825 1 Backstopping E-23-95
) Resale
WGSA 10,551 1 Peaking E-23-95
WGSI 5,275 1 Back-to-back E-3-96
Resale




